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. Discussion angd Calenlations of Damaces
Defondants never provided Pleintiff with the 1,700,000 shares of International to

which he was entitled. But they are deemed to have adimitted that those shares were
worth no less than $1.00 per share. See Plaintiff’s Requasts for Adwmissions, RFA
number 16; and the Order on Plaix;éff’s Motion t6 Veoate flaiﬁﬁff’ ] D:soovery
Deadiines, Motion to Compel Discovery Responses and Request for Sanetions dated -

Februery 15, 2008, Therefore, Defendants owe Plaintiff not less than §1,700,000 a5
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damages for that breach:

p=—y
Q

Damages for failure to issue shares = $ 1,700,000.00

-
et

C.1. Intereat on Value of Undelivered Stock

St
N>

a. Interest on Inmitinl 1,500,000 Shares, The initial 1,100,000 shares were due upon the

oy
(V3 )

signing of tho employment contract on June 18, 2004. Employment contract paragraph

]
E -5

6.4. Thus, as of June 30, 2008, the $1,100,000.00 in dﬁmages'arising from the failure to

L nd
(%}

issue those shares will have been owed for 4,033 years, Therefore,

[y
[-)Y

Interest = $1,100,000.00 x 10%/yesr x 4.033 years = ~ $443,630.00

ol ek
[-- |

b, Interest op Additional 300,000 Shares. The next 300,000 shares were due on

—
0

February 18, 2005, eight months after the commencement of employment. Employment

g
(=}

. contract peragraph 6,6, Thus, as of June 30, 2008, the $300,000.00 i damages srising

[ 4
ot

from the failure to issue those shares will have heen awed for 3,366 years. Therefore,

[
[\S

Imterest = $300,000.00'x 10%/year x 3.366 yours = $ 100,980.00

8

¢, Interest on Final 300,000 Shares. The final 300,000 shares were due on August 18,

= X

2003, fourteen montbs after the commencement of employment. Employment contract

IR
~ &
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puragraphs 6.6 and 6.7. Thus, as of Jupe 30, 2008, the $300,000.00 in dmnagés arising
from the fallure to igsue those shares will have been owed fof 2.866 years, Therefore,
Interest = $300,000.00 x 10%/year x 2.866 years = $ 85,980,00
d. Daily Interest = § 1,700,000.00 x 10%/year x l,yearIBGS deys. Therefore, |

Post-063008 Daily Xnterest = §1,700,000.00/3650 = § 465.75/day

D. Section 2802 Refmbursement / Indemnification

The employment contract requires Defendants to reiﬁbur#e PlaintiT for his
various expenses incuzred in performing his duties on Defendants’ behalf, including bt
not Limited to roimbursement for the costs of lodging and transportation on frips to
metropolitan Manile. The Arbitrator finds that Platntef requested that reimbutsement
repeatedly, but Defendants breached the employment contract by failing to provide the |
required reitubursement of Plaintiff’s expenses, which total approximately $3,542.67.
The employment contract further provides that, in the event of termination of Plaintiff
without cause, he shall be entitled to 100% of any ongoing cost of lodging and
transportation in Manila, up to a maximum of $1.000 per month, for a period up to one
year after termination.” The Arbitrator finds thai hone of that additional reimbursement

has baen paid by Defendants.

Defendant owes $3,542.67 in éxpensa reh;lbl:t;;v,eﬁ;énté to Plaintiff. Additionally,
Plaintiff testified to his conservative estionate that he incurred $10,000.00 of ongoing
costs of lodging and transportation in Manila during the first yeer after lu'.a termination,
and ﬂx; Arbitrator finds that estimate maﬁonable given Defendants® admissions and the

absence of testixiiony or dosuments to the contrary, Thua, the Arbitrator finds that,
: 12
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pursvant to California Labor Code section 2802, Plaintiff is entitled to reimbursement of

[y

those expehses, wotaling $13,542.67, together with interest and attomeys® fees.

Damages for faiture to reimbutse expenses = § 1354267
D.1. Interest an Unretmbursed Expenses

a. Interost on $3,542.67. The $3,542.67 was owed no later than September 30, 2005,
the end of Plaintlff’s employment, 2,75 years prior to Iﬁne 30, 2008. "Iherefore.

Inierest = § 3,542.67 x 10%/ycar x 2.75 years = : S 974.23

W oo 3 A o s W N

b. Intsrest on $10,000.00, The average date of nonpayment of the post-termination

refmbursements of expenses of lodging and transportation in Manile {s ths mid-point of

[
- Q

the one-year period following the termination of Pleintiff’s employment, /.¢., Maroh 31,

ja—
[ ]

20086, That is 2.25 years prior to June 30, 2008, Therefore,

[u—ry
wa

Interest = § 10,000,00 x 10%/year x 2,25 yeers = 8 225000

p—t
kN

c. Daily Entexest = $ 13,542.67 x 10%/year x | year/365 days. Therefore,

Py
LA

i
[«)Y

Post-063008 Daily Interest = $13,542.67/3650 = ' $ 3N/day

—
~}

E. Return of Plaintiff’s Pr;perty SO A

-
o

The employment contract requires that all confidential information and materials -

—
o

provided to Defendants by Plaintiff be returned to Plalntiff, The Arbitrator finds that

o

Plaintiff demanded orally and in writing that Defandants cease and desist from directly or

N
¢

indirectly wtilizing, storlng or distributing any of Plainfift's matecials inoluding, without

IS
w

limitation, all power-point prasemtations, all Excel spreadshest inoome models for the

| 3
£

distribution force, all broohures, films, recqxdinga, filtns from meeting ywsenta:ﬁom,

| 4
wy

| training materlals, col;ies of those muterials that were distributed throughout the world,

[ 8]
&

wordhig such as Progressive Compensation, charts orcated to show the residual

13
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compensation undor Progressive Corapensation, ideas, and partial wording of those
slogans uﬁlized todsy that were derived from Plaintiff’s materiels, Additionally, the
Arbitrator finds that Plaintiff demanded orally and in writing thet Defondamts announce to
&ll of their distributors and employees worldwide that they are to cease using all such
materlals and to retum them to Plaintiff imoediately. The Arbitrator thersfors finds that
Defendants have firther breached the employment contract by failiné and raﬁ:sing to
comply with Plaintiff's demands as dt;scribed in this paragraph,

The Arbitrator finds that Defendants were cbligated to roturn all of Plantiffs
property to him upon termination, Ze., on September 30, 2005. Plaintiff testifted to his
conservetive estimate that his property was wotth $69,000.00 at that time, and the
Arbitrator finda thet estimate reasonable given Defeandanta’ admissions and the absence
of testimony or documents to the contrary. The Arbitrator therefore finds that Deféndants
owe Plaintiff not less than $66,000.00 as damages for their failure or refusal to return his
property:

Damages for fallure to return property = $ | 60.000;00
E.1. Interest on Damages for Failure to Return Property

a. Interest on $°60,000.00. The $ 60,000.00 was owed no later than September 30,
2005, the end of Plaintiff's employment, 2.75 years prior to June 30, 2008. Thercfore,
Tmterest = § 60,000.00 £ 10%/year x 2.75 ysars = . $ 16,500.00
b. Daily Interest=$ 60,000.00 x 10%/yeer x 1 ycar/365 days. Therefore,

Po5t-063008 Daily Interest = $ 60,000.00/3650 = $ 16.44/day _

:
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* F. Labor Code Section 203 Waiting Penalty
The Arbitrator finds that Defendants terminated Plaintiffs employment on
September 29, 2005; that Plaintiff had actrued, utipaid wages owed to him iu the amounts
sot forth above at that time, including all salary that should have been paid but was not,
and all unpaid commissions in amounts equal to five percent of gross sales on an ongoing
‘basls; and that the féilure by Defendants, and each of them, to pay thoss wages ana |

commissions to Plaintiff has continued to the present time.

W e N N b W N =

The Arbitrator further finds that the failure of Defondgnts, and each of them, to

[y
<

pay Plaintiff earned wages as alleged in the complaint was willfal in that Plaintiff

-
Py

repeatedly made both oral and written detnands for payment of his eamned weages while he

[y
»N

was employed by Defendatit, after tho date of his termuinstion by Defendant, and

pary
w

continuing up to the date of the filing of the lawsnit,. The Arbitrator therefore finds thet

._.
>

Plaintiff is entitled to “waiting penalties” under Labor Code Section 203, which provides

.
h

that en employee's wages shell continue day by day, including weekends, until paid, up to

[y
<

a maximum penajty of thirty days’ pay. Because more than thirty days have elapsed

— et
e =

since he was tenninated, Plaintiff is entitled to a penalty of thirty (30) dsys’ wages

T
O

putsuant to Labor Code Section 203.

Plaintiff*s final rate of pay was as follows:

n
R B8

Salary = 5144,000.00/year x | yeuSaweeks = §2,769.23/week
Commisgjon = $321.000.00/year x | yeat/$2 weakew § 6, 173.08/week
Total - § 8,942.31/week

Walting Penalty = 30 days’ pay = 6 wecks x § 8,942.31/week = '$ .53,653.86

NN Y
A .~
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G. Labor Code Sectiont 226 Penalty

Plaﬁ:ﬁﬁ' was employed from June 18, 2004, through September 29, 2005, & total
of 15-1/2 months or 31 pay periods, Califomia Labor Code section 226(a) requires that
the employer provide @ written, itemized statemert (“pay stub™) mccompanmying a

paycheck and setting forth, among other things, the employee’s gross wages and net

wages for the puy period. Labor Code section 200 provides that “wages” inchide not.

only salery but commissions ds well. The Arbitrator finds that the figures on Plaintlff's
pay stubs did not include the cornmissions owed to him and therefore failed to provide
accurate figures for gross wages and net 'wages in violation of Labor Code seotion 226(a).
The Arbiteator finds thit Defendants' violations of Labor Code section 226 were knowing
and intentional and that the penalties provided by Section 226(¢) of the Labor Cods are
owed to Plaintiff,

ise leulati ties

Labor Code section 226(e) provides that na»«empldyec who receives pay stubs that
viojate sectioﬁ 226(a) is entitled to $30.00 for the first violation and $100.00 for each
subsequent violation, uptoa m-aJdmum of $4,000.00.

Defendants® violation of Labor Code section 226(2) in each of 31 pay periods
entitles Plaintiffto Labor Code section 226 penalties computed as follows:

.Secﬁon 226 Pexalty = | pay stub x $50.00/pay stub
+ 3Q pay stubs x $100.00/pay siub = $  3,050.00

H. Punitive Damages
The Axbitrator finds that conduct of each of the Defendants, including

Defendants’ conversion of monetaty sums and propexty belongiug to Plaintiff aud

16
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. Defendants’ abtaining work and services from Plaintiff without paying him, was willfud,

wanton, mallcious, and oppressive, and wes despicable conduct that subjected Plaintiff to
8 orue] and vnjust hardship in conscious disregard of Plaintitfs tights, and that that
conduct wes engaged in by manugerial employees of Defendants, 50 a8 to justify an
award of excmplary and punitive damsages In an amount appropriete to punish and make
an example of Defendants, The Arbitrator further notes that, notﬁvithstanding the fact
that they were requested and ordesed to provide eccounting books and records that would
have lent insight into theit true fivancial condition, Defendants refused to provide those
baoks and resords,

By virtue of Defendants’ admissions and the other evidence in this case, Plaintiff
has established by cleat and convinolng evidence that Defendants, and each of thex,
engaged in a pattern of despicable conduct that constitutes oppresalon, fraud and malice
within the teaning of section 3294 of the California Civil Code, so as to justify an award
of exemplary and punitive demages. The Arbitrator therefore awards punitive end
exemplary damages to Plaintiff, as a joint and several obligation of Defeﬁdants. in an
amount equal 1o three titnes the damages awarded above, other than these amounits
awerded for intetest, penalties and attorneys’ fees and casts. Therefore,

Punitive Damages =3 x $ 975,425,558.09 = $  2,926.276,67427

~ 1, Attorneys® Fees and Costs

Plaintiff 1s the prevailing party in this matter and therefore is entitled to attorneys”
fees pursuant to Labor Code §§ 218.5, 226, 1194 and 2802, a3 well a5 29 U.S,C. §216.
The Atbiteator hag reviewed the lodestar caleulations for Plaintif's attorneys 8s

provided in the declarations of Scot Bernstejn and Stove A. Buchwalter, which were

17
ARETTRATION AWAID
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j  Submitted at the hearing, The Arbitrator finds Scot Bernstein’s biiling rate of $550.00 per
2 hourto be reasonable, and finds Steve A. Buchwalter’s billing rate of $300,00 per hous to
3  bereasonable. The Arbitrator further finds that the 325.0 houts expendad on this casa by
4 Mr. Berstein through Juns 18, 2008, and the 108.0 hours expended on this case by M, E
5 Buchwalter, to be reasonable. Thus, the Arbitrator has determined that the Jodestar
6 : I : :
, amounts of $178,750.00 for Mr, Bernstein and $32,400.00 for Mr, Buchwalter are
g Tcasonablo, as are the §1,054.55 in cost advaaces by Mr. Bernstein,
9 The Arbitrator recognizes that merely paying the lodes_tar amount will not fully
10 compensate Plaintiff’s caunsel for their work.
11 “It has long been recognizad, howeyer, that the contingent and deferred naﬁxre of
12 the fee award in civil rights or other cases with statutory attomey fees requires
that the fee be adjusted in some manner to reflect the fuot that the fair markst -
13 value of the legal services provided on that basis s greater than the equivalent
noncontingent hourly rate ”
14
s Horsford v, Board of Trustess (2005) 132 Cal. App.4% 359.
16 “A lawyer who both bears the visk of not being paid and provides legal services is
not receiving the fair matket value of hig work if he is paid only for the second of
17 these functions, If he is paid no more, competent counsel will be relustant to
5 accept fee award cages.”
1
19 Ketchum at 1133, quoting with approval ffom Leubsdorf, the i Faotot
20 in Attorney Fee Awards (1981) 90 Yale L.J, 473, 480,
21 “The purpose of & fos enhancement, or so-called multiplier, for continpent risk is-
to bring the financial incentives for attorneys enforcing important constitutional
22 rights, such as those proteoted under the anti-SLAPP provision, into ine with
23 incentives they have to undertske ¢laims for which they are pald on a fee-for-
services basis.”
24
Ketchum at 1132. _.
23 " |
i "'The right of employses to their pay is a matter of the fimdamental public policy of f
' g7  the State of Celifornia end is worthy of the same kind of protection, “ |
’ R 18 B 4 y
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) In determaining the appropriate multiplier to award in this case, the Arbitrator has

7 considered the contingent nature of the fee award; the novelty and complexity of the

3 litigation; the undesirability of the case; counsel’s skill in preparing and presenting the

4 case; and the results obtained, Based upon those factots, the Arbitrator has determined

5 that a rultiplier of 3.0 shall be applied to the fees of Plaintiffs’ attomeys In this case.

: Therefore,

g Attorneys’ Fees= 3.0 x (5178,750.00 + §32,400.00) = S 633,450.00

9 .

10 Summary of Award

11 Plaintiff is awarded, and Defendants iFreedom Communications Incorporated, iFreedom
12 Communications Internationsl Holdings, Limited, and Timothy Ringgenberg, jointly and
2 geverally, shall pay to Plaintiff the following sums:

i: Compensatory Damages (A + B + C +D +E) $  975.425.558.09
16 Interest on Compengatory Damages $ 142001182

(Alp+B.la+Cla,b.&c+Dla &b +Ela)

.17 Labot Code Section 203 Walting Penalties (F) 8 53.653.86
_ iz Labor Code Section 226 Pepalties (G) L) 3,050.00
20 Punitive Damages (H) $__ 292627667427
21 Attommeys’ Fees (1) S 63348000
22 Attorneys' Costs (I) .8 1.954.55
2 Sanctions Previously Awarded (Paragraph 8, ebave) s 121000
# JAMS Fees Paid by Plaintiff (Paragraph 9, above) $ . §s3248
z Post-June 30, 2008,

26 Daily Intetest (A-1b. + B.Lb. + C.Ld. +D.L.o. + Elb) § 26723988
27
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1 Simple intorest shall accrue on all amounts set forth above at the rate of ten
2 percent (10%) per annum commenolng on the date of service of this award.
3 Defendants had twenty calendsr days following the date of servio'e of the Interim
4 Arbitration Awerd herein to file and serve Plaintiff with aay objections to the Interitn
5 Arbitration Award. They did not do so. Acoordingly, this Award is ﬁnal._'
6 _
: Dated: / .
9 Hon, William F, McDapald (Ret.)
Arbitrator ' L
10 ~
11 ,
12 .
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
.22
23
24
25
26
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Re: Chester, Paul T. vs, iFreedom Cortmunications Ino. et al.
Reference No. 1220036748

I, Beatrice N. Rodrigucz, not a party to the within action, hereby declare that on
January 8, 2009 I served the attacbed FINAL ARBITRATION AWARD on the parties in the
within action by facsimile aud depositing true coples thereof enclosed in sealod envelopes with
postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail, st Orange, CALIFORNIA, addressed as

follows:

- Steven A. Buchwalter Eeq. Scott Bernstein Fsq,
L/O Steve A. Buchwalter L/C Soot Bernstoin
16133 Venturas, Blvd, 10510 Superforiress Ave.
Suite 560 Suite C

Encino, CA 91436 USA , Mather Field, CA 95655
Tel: (818) 501-8987 Tel: 916-447-0100

‘Fax: (R18) 501-0980 ‘ Fax: 916-933-5533
Timothy Ringgenberg Timothy Rinpgenberg
iFreedom Conumumications Jue. 10361 Calls Independencia
P.0Q. Box 784 . : Fountain Valley, CA 92708
Tel: 949-394-6234

Pax: §77-840-8241

Timothy Ringgenberg
¢/o Linda Ringgenberg
2805 §.W. 10th Street
Blue Springs, MO 64015

I declers under penalty of perjury the forog
Orange, CALIFORNIA on January 8, 2009.
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Paul Thomas Chester v. iFreedom Communications, lncorporated, etal
Case Number BC353567

PROOF OF SERVICE

* 1, theundersigned, declare that I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of
eighteen years, and not a party to the within action. My business address is 10510
Superfortress Avenue, Suite C, Mather Field, California 95655. On this date, I served
the following document: NOTICE OF SIGNING AND FILING OF ORDER ON
PETITION TO CONFIRM CONTRACTUAL ARBITRATION AWARD AND
SUBMISSION OF [PROPOSED] JUDGMENT CONFIRMING FINAL
ARBITRATION AWARD

XX by sending via Federal Express, UPS or other overnight courier
service to the person(s) indicated on the attached service list
XX by sending via United States Post Office Express Mail to the
~ person(s) indicated on the attached service list
XX by sending via facsimile at the facsimile number(s) indicated

by placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope with the postage
theraon fully prepaid and depositing it in the United States Mall to the
following person(s)

by personally delivering a true copy thereof to the following person(s)
at the address(es) set forth below

See attached service list

| declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct and
that this declaration was executed this _27th day ,gf/ May , 2009, at
El Derado Hills , California.

Scot Bernstein
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Service List
Via U.S. Post Office Express Mail:

Tim Ringgenberg

iFreedom Communications Incorporated

iFreedom Communications International Holdings, Limited
iFreedom Communications International Limited

P.O. Box 784

Blue Springs, MO 64013

Fax: 877-840-8241

Via UPS Next Day Detlivery:

Timothy Ringgenberg

iFreedom Communications Incorporated

iFreadom Communications International Holdings, Limited
iFreedom Communications [nternational Limited

10361 Calle independencia

Fountain Valley, California 92708

Via UPS Next Day Dellvery:

Timothy Ringgenberg

iFreedom Communications Incorporated

iFreedom Communications International Holdings, Limited
iFreedom Communications International Limited

c/o Linda Ringl]genberg

2805 S.W, 10" Street

Blue Springs, MO 64015

Via UPS Next Day Delivery:

IFreedom Communications International Limited
c/o Marie Green

10361 Calle Independencia

Fountain Valley, California 92708




